

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



Questions Relating to

Reintroduction of Bears

(Federal States of Arctos v. Republic of Ranvicora)

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

Twenty-Fourth Annual Stetson International Environmental

Moot Court Competition

2019–2020

Contents

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
Treaties and Conventions	3
Other International Documents	3
Judicial Decisions.....	4
Books	5
Journal Articles and Essays.....	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
1. RANVICORA HAS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	11
I. That the reintroduction project is on invasive alien species and should be stopped immediately.....	11
II. Ranvicora failed to adhere to its obligations on Environmental Impact assessment (EIA)..	12
III. Ranvicora has committed an internationally wrongful act	13
IV. The actions of Ranvicora contravene the doctrine of pacta sunt servanda	15
RANVICORA HAS VIOLATED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW	15
I. Ranvicora violated the rule not to cause transboundary harm.....	16
II. Ranvicora has violated the no-harm principle.....	17
2. ARCTOS HAS COMPLIED WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL LAW OBLIGATIONS IN IT'S RESPONSE TO THE REINTRODUCTION OF THE GREY BEAR SPECIES.	17
I. Arctos response was necessary to avert risk of harm to life, health, private property and environmental protection.....	17
II. The International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN) list of endangered species is neither conclusive nor binding	18
III. That Arctos response was in fulfilling its obligation under the principle of preventive action	19
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Conventions

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979,
1651 U.N.T.S. 333

Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats (Bern
Convention) 284 U.N.T.S. 209 (1982)

Kyoto Protocol to the UN Framework Convention on Climate Change, 11 Dec. 1997,
2303 U.N.T.S. 148

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945.

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, S. Treaty Doc No.
102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107.

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.

Other International Documents

Commentary on the Articles on State Responsibility, Rep. of the Int'l Law Commission, 53rd
Session, UN Doc. A/56/10 (2001).

Draft articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with
commentaries –A/RES/56/82 (2001), 56 UN GAOR Supp (No. 49) at 498, Supp. (No. 10)
A/56/10 .

Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with
commentaries – (A/56/102001).

Draft principles on the allocation of loss in the case of transboundary harm arising out of hazardous activities, with commentaries- (A/61/10).

I.L.C., Articles of Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, GA U.N. Doc. A/56/10, Art. 2 (2001).

Recommendation No. 159 (2012) of the Standing Committee, on the effective implementation of guidance for Parties on biodiversity and climate change, 30 November 2012.

Rio Declaration on the Human Environment, UN Doc.A/CONF. 151/26 (1992).

Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, UN Doc.A/CONF. 48/14/Rev.1 (1973).

UN Human Rights Council, Resolution adopted by the Human Rights Council on 22 March 2018-Human Rights and the Environment, A/HRC/RES/37/8

UNEP/CMS/ScC17/Doc.11 19 October 2011.

United Nations Conference on Environmental and Development, June 3-14, 1992.

United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, June 5-16, 1972.

Judicial Decisions

Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J.

Factory At Chorzów, Germany v Poland, Judgment, Claim for Indemnity, Merits, Judgment No 13, (1928) PCIJ Series A No 17

Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7, 7 (Sept. 25)

Lake Lanoux Arbitration (France v. Spain) (1957) 12 R.I.A.A. 281; 24 I.L.R. 101

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J.

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14

Trail Smelter Arbitral Decision (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905

Books

BASTMEIJER, KOIVUROVA GLOBALISATION OF TRANSBOUNDARY ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT, Brill Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2008.

BROWNLIE, A SURVEY OF INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMARY RULES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 13 Nat. Resources J. (1973).

BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW, 7th ed., 2008.

SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (Cambridge University Press 2) (2003).

SINGH, MUNRO and LAMMERS (eds.) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT: LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS (1986) .

Journal Articles and Essays

1. Boon, Foo Kim. “*THE RIO DECLARATION AND ITS INFLUENCE ON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW.*” Singapore Journal of Legal Studies, 1992.
2. Glowka, *Complementarities between the Convention on Migratory Species and the Convention on Biological Diversity*, Vol 3(200).
3. Lynham, Greg. *The Sic Utere Principle as Customary International Law: A Case of Wishful Thinking?* James Cook University Law Review, Vol. 2, 1995.
4. Dumberry, Patrick & Dumas-Aubin, G. “The Doctrine of ‘Clean Hands’ and the Inadmissibility of Claims by Investors Breaching International Human Rights Law”, in: Ursula Kriebaum (ed), *Transnational Dispute Management Special Issue: Aligning Human Rights and Investment Protection*, TDM, 2013.
5. Christoph Schwarte, ‘No-harm rule’ and climate change’ 24 July 2012, 3.
